this subsection shall be passed by both houses of the

Legislature and enacted into law."

"§22-21-271

(a) Each application for a certificate of need shall be

accompanied by a fee of one percent of the estimated cost of

the proposed cost of the new Institutional Health Service, or

a maximum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) (indexed) per

application. Provided, that the application fee shall be

application. Provided, that the application fee shall be

three-fourths of one percent of the estimated cost of the

proposed new Institutional Health Service, or a maximum of